



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CITY OF MIAMI GENERAL
EMPLOYEES' AND SANITATION
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT TRUST,
on behalf of itself and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,

v.

JERRY M. COMSTOCK, JR., as
Independent Executor of the Estate of
Joshua E. Comstock, RANDALL C.
MCMULLEN, DARREN M.
FRIEDMAN, ADRIANNA MA,
MICHAEL ROEMER, C. JAMES
STEWART, III, H.H. "TRIPP"
WOMMACK, III, THEODORE "TED"
MOORE, NABORS INDUSTRIES, LTD.
and MORGAN STANLEY & CO. LLC

Defendants-Below, Appellees.

No. 482, 2016

Court Below:

Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 9980-CB



REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION
FILED: December 22, 2016

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE MORGAN STANLEY & CO. LLC

Of Counsel:

John J. Clarke, Jr.
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 335-4920
john.clarke@dlapiper.com

DLA PIPER LLP (US)
Ashley R. Altschuler (I.D. No. 3803)
John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 468-5700
ashley.altschuler@dlapiper.com
john.reed@dlapiper.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Below,
Appellee Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC

Dated: December 7, 2016

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Events Preceding Morgan Stanley’s Involvement.....	7
B. The Special Committee Is Formed and Retains its Own Advisors.....	9
C. Morgan Stanley Assists the Special Committee in Conducting the Required Solicitation Process.....	11
D. C&J Stockholders Approve the Nabors Transaction	14
E. The Dismissal Opinion.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That Plaintiff Had Not Alleged an Underlying Breach of Fiduciary Duty	16
A. Question Presented.....	16
B. Standard of Review	16
C. Merits of the Argument.....	16
II. Plaintiff Has Waived Any Other Argument for Reversal of the Dismissal of Its Claim Against Morgan Stanley.	18
A. Question Presented.....	18
B. Standard of Review	18
C. Merits of the Argument.....	18



	<u>Page</u>
III. Alternatively, the Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Claim Against Morgan Stanley Should Be Affirmed on Other Grounds	19
A. Question Presented	19
B. Standard of Review	19
C. Merits of the Argument	19
1. Plaintiff Alleged No Actionable Breach of Fiduciary Duty Involving Morgan Stanley	20
2. The Special Committee Did Not Breach a Fiduciary Duty in Evaluating the Cerberus Proposal.....	23
3. The Amended Complaint Did Not Allege Morgan Stanley’s Knowing Participation in a Breach of Fiduciary Duty	26
4. Morgan Stanley’s Actions Were Not the Proximate Cause of Any Alleged Damages	31
CONCLUSION	32



Table of Citations

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>C&J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Emps.’ & Sanitation Emps.’ Ret. Trust</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Hldgs. LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011).....	1, 7, 16
<i>Corwin v. KKR Financial Holdings, LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frankel v. Satterfield</i> , 19 A. 898 (Del. Super. 1890).....	22
<i>Goodwin v. Live Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 64265 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 1999).....	17
<i>Houseman v. Sagerman</i> , 2014 WL 1600724 (Del. Ch. Apr. 16, 2014).....	4, 20
<i>In re Alloy, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2011).....	28
<i>In re Cogent, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 7 A.3d 487 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	26
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 819 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	30
<i>In re Dole Food Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015).....	22
<i>In re El Paso Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 41 A.3d 432 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	22, 27, 30

<i>In re Family Dollar Stores, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7246436 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2014).....	22, 26
<i>In re Lear Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 926 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 2007)	26
<i>In re Morton’s Rest. Gp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013)	24, 25
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 867 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 2004)	5
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom. RBC Capital Mkts. LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	22
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	12, 19, 24, 25
<i>In re Zale Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5853693 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2015), <i>rev’d on reconsideration</i> , 2015 WL 6551418 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2015)	30
<i>Lawson v. Meconi</i> , 897 A.2d 740 (Del. 2006)	18
<i>Lee v. Pincus</i> , 2014 WL 6066108 (Del. Ch. Nov. 14, 2014)	27
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	4, 20, 28, 32
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ret. Tr. v. Comstock</i> , 2016 WL 4464156 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2016)	2

<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004)	18
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 746 A.2d 277 (Del. 2000)	28
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004)	12, 24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 872 A.2d 611 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 901 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006)	30

Statutes and Rules

Del. Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)	12, 14
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)	3, 18
